2362

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY STATE OF OKLAHOMA

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

Plaintiff,

FILED 12023 - 23 62 OKLAHOMA COUNTY

vs.

ELLIE PENNIT GRINO

JANNINE CRESPO YEE

MAY 2 2 2023

RICK WARREN COURT CLERK

Defendants.

Vicki Zemp Behenna, the District Attorney of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, informs the District Court, that:

Count 1:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Keeping a Place, Equipment or Facility to be used in permitting Cockfighting was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO and JANNINE CRESPO YEE, who acting jointly, willfully and unlawfully kept a place or provided a facility, Florence Avenue, Newalla, Oklahoma or provided equipment to used in permitting any cockfighting, to wit: vitamins, antibiotics, and leg tethers, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.3 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 2:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 3:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary

to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 4:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 5:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 6:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 7:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 8:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 9:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 10:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 11:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 12:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 13:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 14:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1

rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

- Count 15: On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma
- Count 16: On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma
- Count 17: On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma
- Count 18: On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma
- Count 19: On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 20:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 21:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 22:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 23:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 24:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 25:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1

rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 26:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 27:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 28:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 29:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 30:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

- Count 31: On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma
- Count 32: On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma
- Count 33: On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma
- Count 34: On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma
- Count 35: On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma
- Count 36: On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1

rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 37:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 38:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 39:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 40:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 41:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 42:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 43:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 44:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 45:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 46:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 47:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1

rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 48:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 49:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 50:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 51:

On or about the 9th day of April, 2023, the crime of Possession of Birds with the Intent to Engage in a Cock Fight was feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, by ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, who willfully and knowingly had within his possession birds, to-wit: 1 rooster, with the intent that said bird engage in a cock fight, contrary to the provisions of section 1692.5 of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma

Count 52:

On or about April 9, 2023, in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma and within the jurisdiction of this Court, ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, did commit the crime of Cruelty To Animals, a Felony, by unlawfully and willfully, maliciously deprived necessary shelter to a certain animal towit: a rooster in subjugation and the property of Ellie Pennit Grino by then and there not providing shelter, contrary to the provisions of 21 O.S. 1685 of the Oklahoma statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

O.S. 1685 of the Oklahoma statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 58:

On or about April 9, 2023, in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma and within the jurisdiction of this Court, ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, did commit the crime of Cruelty To Animals, a Felony, by unlawfully and willfully, maliciously deprived necessary shelter to a certain animal towit: a rooster in subjugation and the property of Ellie Pennit Grino by then and there not providing shelter, contrary to the provisions of 21 O.S. 1685 of the Oklahoma statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 59:

On or about April 9, 2023, in Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma and within the jurisdiction of this Court, ELLIE PENNIT GRINO, did commit the crime of Cruelty To Animals, a Felony, by unlawfully and willfully, maliciously deprived necessary shelter to a certain animal towit: a rooster in subjugation and the property of Ellie Pennit Grino by then and there not providing shelter, contrary to the provisions of 21 O.S. 1685 of the Oklahoma statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Respectfully Submitted, VICKI ZEMP BEHENNA DISTRICT ATTORNEY

MATTHEW R ADAMS, OBA #31463 ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY

SB 05/22/23

WITNESSES

Traci Clark, #6636 Oklahoma City Police Department 700 Colcord Drive Oklahoma City, OK 73102

John Eikel, #1837 Oklahoma City Police Department 700 Colcord Drive Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Corporal Milam 408 W Broadway McLoud, OK 74851 Samantha Spears, #5070 2811 S.E. 29th Oklahoma City, OK 73129

Julie Summerfield, #5180 Animal Welfare 2811 S.E. 29TH ST. Oklahoma City, OK 73129

Joshua Thee, #1679 Oklahoma City Police Department 700 Colcord Drive Oklahoma City, OK 73102